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(CITACION JUDICIAL): = - peorammoseis comm
UNLAWFUL DETAINER—EVICTION |
(RETENCION ILICITA DE UN INMUEBLE—DESALOJO)

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT:
(AVISO AL DEMANDADQ): HAROLD POYNTER,

DOES 1 - 10, inclusive -

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF:
(LO ESTA DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE);

TENDERLOIN HOUSING CLINIC, INC.

You have § CALENDAR DAYS after this summons and fegal papers are served on you to file 2 written response at this court and have a
copy served on the plaintiff, (To calculate the five days, count Saturday and Sunday, but do not count other court holidays. If the last day
falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or a court holiday then you have the next court day to file 2 written response.) A letter or phone call will not
protect you. Your written response must be in proper legal form If you want the court to hear your case, There may be a court form that
you can use for your response. You can find these court forms and more information at the California Courts Online Self-Help Center
(www_courtinfo.ca.goviselthelp), your county law library, or the courthouse nearest you. If you cannot pay the filing fee, ask the court
clerk for a fee waiver form. Hf you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by defautt, and your wages, money, and
property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want o call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call
an attorney referral service, If you cannot afford an attomey, you may be efigible for free legal services from a nonprofit legal services
program. You can focate these nonprofit groups at the California Legal Services Web site (www.lawhelpcalifornia.org), the California
Courts Cnline Sclf-Help Center (www.courtinfo.ca.goviselfhelp), or by contacting your local court or county bar assoclation. -

Tiena 5 DIAS DE CALENDARIO después de que le entreguen esta citacién y papeles legales para presentar una respuesia por escrito en
esta corte y hacer que se entregue una copla a! demandante. (Para calcular los cinco dias, cuente los sdbados y los domingos pero no los
otros dias ferlados de 1a corte. Sl el Oitimo dia cae en sibado o domingo, 0 en un dia en que la corte esté cerrada, tlene hasta el préximo
dia de corte para presentar una respuesta por escrito). Una carta o una lamada telefénica no lo protegen. Su respuesta por escrito tiene
que estar en formato legal correcto sl desca que procesen su caso en la corte. Es posible que haya un formulario que usted pueda usar
para su respuesta. Puede encontrar estos formularios de Ia corte y més Informactén en el Centro de Ayuds de las Cortes de Californla
{www.courtinfo.ca.gov/seifhelp/espanol)), en la biblioteca de leyes de su condado o en I corte que le quede mis cerca. Sino puede pagar
1a cuota de presentacidn, pida al secretario de la corte que le dé un formulario de exencién de pago de cuotss. Sino presents su respuesta
# tiempo, puede perder el caso por incumplimiento y Ia corte le podrd qultar su sueldo, dinero y blenes sin mis advertencia, ’

Hay otrus requisitos legales. Es recomendable que llame a un abogado Inmediatamente. SIno conoce a un abogado, puede lflamara un
serviclo de remisién a abogados. Sino puede pagar a un abogado, es posiblo que cumpla con los requlisitos para obtener serviclos -
legales gratultos de un programa de serviclos legales sin fines de lucro, Puede encontrar estos grupos sin fines de lucro en ef sitlo web de
Callfornia Legal Services, {(www.lawhelpcalifomia.org), en el Centro de Ayuda de fas Cortes de California,
{www.courtinfo.ca.gav/selfhelp/espanol)) o ponléndose en contacto con fa corte o el coleglo de abogados locales.

1. The name and address of the court Is: W“.
(E! nombre y direccién de Ia corte es): =U6-6188381

San Francisco Superio R i n
400 r-lcnllisterk-’s reetf gggrﬁtioglrdted Jurisdicti

San Francisco, California
2. The name, address, and telephone number & a%l%f?s.z attorney, or plalntiff without an attomey, Is:

(El nombre, la direccidn y el ndmero de teléfono del abogado del demandante, o del demandante que no tiene abogado, es):
Arnold V. Evje II, Attorney at Law, 2095124 )

995 Market Street, Suite 1500
San Francisco, California, 94103 (415) 495-8800

3. (Must be answered in afl cases) An unlawful detalner assistant (Bus. & Prof. Code, §§5400-6415) [X_] did not ] did
for compensation give advice or assistance with this form. (If plaintiff has rece any help orpdvice for pay from an unfawful

detainer ass:‘jrant. complete item € on the next page.) ¢’ .
Date: UL'1 8 2008 ! GOCBRIbPADYC N , Deputy
(Fecha) " (Secretario) e L S a L L A Tt (Adjunto)
(For proof of service of this summons, use Proof of Service of Summons (form POS-010))
{Para prucba de entrega de esta cltatidn use el formultario Proof of Service of Summons, (PCS-010)).
[SEAY . ... .. - |4. NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served ’ ..
N a. [x] as anindividual defendant.
i b.[] asthe person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):
: c. (] asanoccupant
d. ] onbehall of (specify}: :
under: [ CCP 416.10 (corporation) [ ccp 416.60 (minor)
" "2 ccp 416.20 (defunct corporation) [C] ccp 416.70 (conservatee)
CCP 416.40 (association or partnership) L] CCP 416.90 (authorized person)
. CCP 415.46 (occupant) L] other (specify):
5. ] by personal defivery on (date): - Pagetol2
T icim Gt o et e SUMMONS—UNLAWFUL DETAINER—EVICTION Code of G Procedure, §§ 41220, 413456, 1167
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TTORNEY OR PARTY ORNEY {Name, number, .
ARNOLD W+ BUSE TT _Atg?x‘{ey_a'?gmL'“*q“r,,#qgslz4 € NS
. #095.

995 Market street, Sujte 1500 S&ﬂFrarnEE'coCaqusm’eﬁoR%ud
San Francisco, California, 94103
aemoveno: (415)° 495-8800  paxno. , JUL 1 8 2008
ATTORNEY FOR pNeme): 'TTHNDE I IQUSIN : i
SUPERIOR COURT OF CAUFORMIA, COUNTYOF  SAHl FRANCLSCO E‘-sitslafq PAR.{%—U, Clerk
seeTacoress: 400 McAllister Street, Room 103 ° BY— lweh.e foo bl -
MAILING ADORESS: o LeoLe Ciarg
crYmozZPCOOE:  San Francisco, California, 94102
BRANCH NAME:
CASE NAME:
v. HAROLD POYNTER, et al|
CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET Complex Case Deslgnation WTO 6- 6 1 8 8 8 1
[ untimited Umited
D Counter [ ] Joinder
(Amount (Amount WIDGE:
demanded demanded is Fited with first appearance by defendant ) : -
exceeds $25,000)  $25,000 or less) (Cal. Rules of Court, nde 1811) DEPT:

_ ltems 1-5 below mus{ be completed (see instructions on page 2).
1. Check one box below for the case type that best describes this case:

Auto Tort Contract Provislonally Complax Clvit Litigation
Auto (22) D Breach of contractwarranty (06) {Cal. Rules of Court, rules 1800-1312)
Uninsured motorist (45) Coltections (09) ] AntitrustiTrade regutation (03) -
Other PUPD/WD (Personal InfuryProperty [ ] jnsurance coverage (18) Construction defect (10)
Damage/Wrongful Death) Tort Other contract (37)  * . Mass tort (40)
[ astestos o Real Property [ securities ttigation (28)
[ Product iabaity (24) Eminent domalninverse [ EnvironmentatTosic tort (30)
L Medical matpractios {45) condemnation (14) Insurance coverage claims arising from the
] otner Prromwm 23) [ wrongtut eviction 33) above isted provisionally complex case
FromPUPDIWD (Other) Tort D Other real property (26) Enforcl::::nt of Judgment
Business tortfunfair business practice {07) Untawful Detainer , Enforcement of udgment (20)
o ﬂgh—ts (08) D Commercial (31) Miscellaneous Civil Complalnt
Defarnation (13) %’ Residential (32) . D RICO (27)
L_J Fraud (16) Drugs (38) ‘
] eectutpopery 1 Juditat Reviow Mscetansous at pepar oo 2
- L1 Professional negligence (25) L Assettotetrs 05) r
£ other non-PLPowD 1o (35) L) Petiion re: arbitration award (11) ;?":: ‘“‘n:;m“‘:dm“z""
Eﬂj’%’"‘“‘ tormintion %) [ writof mandate (02) pelion not specified above) (43)
rongful termi >
Other employwieri{ (15) Other judiclal review (39)

2. Thiscase [_]is X3 15 not complex under nde 1800 of the Califomia Rufes of Court. If the case is complex, mark the
factors requiring exceptional Judicial management: o

a. | Large number of separately represented parties  d. [_] Large number of witnesses ,
b. (] Extensive motion practice raising difficuit or novel e. [_] Coardination with related actions pending in one or more courts
Issues that will be time-consuming to resolve in other counties, states, or countdes, orin a federal court
C. Substantial amount of documentary evidence f. |:] Substantial postjudgment Judicial supervision
3. Type of remedies sought (check alf that apply):
a. [XJ monetary b. nonmonetary; dedlaratory or injunctive relief ¢, [_J punitive
4. Number of causes of action (specify): One (1)
5. Thiscase [11s Isnot  adlass action suit

6. If there are any known related cases, file and serve a notice of related case, () My use . '
(L ]

Date:_July 17, 2006
ARNOLS W. 'EVIR IT

e

ﬂ'YPEORPRMNAME)

- . Pagetof2
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ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNLY (N, Siste Bar rumber, and addressh ' FOR COURT USE ONLY
ARNOLD W.. EVJE XI, Attorney:.at Law, GB #095124
— 995. Market Gtreet, Suite 1500

San Francisco, California, 94103 .

reeepHone mo: . (415)  495-880Q° FAXNO. Optionas F_' E E‘ ™ s
€A1 ADDRESS (Opdonal: ‘ )
arvorwey conownc:_TENDERLOIN HOUSING CLINIC, INC.,’ Plair&if’i‘"t‘mﬁo(}cm} Sovorto Court

SUPER!IOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO JUL 18 2008
_swreeracoress: 400 McAllister Street

MAILING ADDRESS:
arvavozpcoot:  San Francisco, California, 94102 BY.GOR QN_pAﬂ“U:C!GrR
BRANCH NAME: I C,l ! .
PLAINTIFF:  TENDERLOIN HOUSING CLINIC, INC. © o Uepue Llera
DEFENDANT:  HAROLD POYNTER, | . C SURYMONS iSsurp

[(X] poES170.10, inclusive

COMPLAINT — UNLAWFUL DETAINER® C Jcl"]“_“a“g* ;
(X compLAINT [ 1 AMENDED COMPLAINT (Amendment Number): 18881

Jurisdiction (check all that apply):
[X] ACTIONIS A LIMITED CIVIL CASE
Amount demanded [X_] does not exceed $10,000
"] exceeds $10,000 but does not exceed $25,000
C_] ACTION IS AN UNLIMITED CIVIL CASE (amount demanded exceeds $25,000)
] ACTION 1S RECLASSIFIED by this amended complaint or cross-complaint (check all that apply):

] from unlawful detainer 1o general unlimited civil {possession not in fssue) [T trom limited to untimited
] from unlawful detainer to general limited civil (possession not in Issue) ] from unlimited to flimited

1. PLAINTIFF fname each):  TENDERLOIN HOUSING CLINIC, INC.

alleges causes of action against DEFENDANT (name each): HAROLD POYNTER

2. a. Plaintiffis (1) 1 anlndividualovermea of 18 years. (4)D a partnershi . .
(2) £ a public agency. ge ¥e T Y aﬂmm{’, California Nonprofit

(3) (3 other (specity):
b. [ Ptaintff has complied with the fictitious business name laws and Is doing business under the fictitious name of [specify):

3. Defendant named above is in possession of the premises focated at (street a'ddress. apt. no., city, Zip code, and county):
811 Geary Street, #1141 , San Francisco, CA., 94109, San Francisco County

4, PlaintifTs interest in the emlses is as owner other (5, ): as 1essee of owmer, P £ the
named defendant(s 4 have a sublessor—: essee apec as rore fully aescfl% geT&d-z
. The true names and capacmes of defendants sued as Does are unkriown to plainnﬁ

. a.0n or about (date): before - defendant {nanrg each): HAROLD POYNTER
May 1, 2006

D »

(1) agreedtorentthe premisesasa {X_] month-to-monthtenancy [__] other tenancy {specify): :
(2) agreedtopayrentof$ 235,00 payable (] monthty TX] other (specify frequency): twice monthly
(3) agreed to pay rent on the CX] festofthemonth [[X] other day (specify): and the sixteenth (16th)

b. This [ witen [X] oral  agreement was made with day of each month
(1) [ plainufr, -+ - {3) ] plaintifrs predecessor in interest.
2y (X1 plaintiff's agent, (4) [ other (specify):
* NOTE: Do not use this form for evictions after sale {Code Civ. Proc., § 1161a). . . Page1of)
F s ot o et COMPLAINT—UNLAWFUL DETAINER Coteof Gl Pravare SS 4212 1166
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|_PLAINTIFF (Name): TENDERLQIN HOUSING CLINIC, INC.. CASE MUMBER:

DEFENDANT(Vsme): HAROLD POYNTER, et al.’

6. ¢. [X] The defendants not named in item 62 are
(1 CX] subtenants,
(2 [X] assignees. o )
(3) [CR] other (specify):  Unapproved occupants ‘in ‘possession
d. ] The agreement was later changed as foflows (specify):

e. [Z_] A copy of the written agreement, inchuding any addenda or attachments that form tha basts of this complaint, is attached
and labeled Exhibit 1. (Required for resldential property, uniess Rem &f is checked, See Code Clv. Proc., § 1166)

. L (Forresidentiat Property) A copy of the written agreément is not attached because (specify reason):
(1} [ the written agreement is not in the possession of the landlord or the landlord's employees or agents.
(2) [ wis action is solely for nonpayment of rent (Code Civ. Proc., § 1161(2)).

7. ] a. Defendant frame each): HAROLD POYNTER

-

was served the following notice on the same date and in the same manner;

(1) [R] 3-day notice to pay rent or quit (4) (] 3-day notice to perform covenarits or quit
(2) (] 30-day notice to quit (5) C_J 3-day notice to quit
(3) [ 60-day notice to quit (6) [ Other (specity): _
b. {1) On (date): JTuly 10, 2006 the period stated in the notice expired at the end of the day.

(2) Defendants failed to comply with the requirements of the notice by that date,
€. Allfacts stated in the notice are true.

d. [X] The notice included an election of forfeiture,

e. [XJ A copy of the notice is attached and labeled Exhibit 2, (RBQUMIWTESMGHUBIM See Code Civ. Proc.,
. §1166)

. 1 oneor more defendants were served (1) with a different notice, (2) on a different date, or (3) In a different

- Mannex, as stated in Attachment 8c. (Check item 8¢ and attach a statement Providing the information required by
Rems 75-e and 8 for each defendant.) :

8. 2. [ ] The notice in item 7a was served on the defendant named in item 7a as follows: .
(1) [X7 by personally handing a copy to defendant on (date): July 7, 2006
(2) [ byteaving a copy with (name or description): . aperson

of suitable age and discretion, on {date): atdefendant's [ ] “residence [ ] business
AND mailing a copy to defendant at defendant's place of residence on (date);

because defendant cannot be found at defendant's residence or usual place of business.
(3) (7] by posting a copy on the premises on (date): ] AND giving a copy to a person found
residing at the premises AND maifing a copy to defendant at the premises on (date):
(@ [ because defendant’s residence and usual place of business cannot be ascertained OR
® [ because no person of suitabte age or discretion can be found there,

(9) [ ot for 3-day notice: see Civil Code, § 1946 before using) by sending a copy by certified or registered mail
addre'ssed to defendant on (date):

(8) 0 Vot for residentiat tensncies; see Civil Code, § 1953 before using) In the manner specified in a written
cemmercial lease between the parties,
b. D {Name):

written rental agreement,

c. I:] Information about service of notice on the defendants altegedin item 71 is stated in Attachment 8c.
d. Proof of service of the notice in item 7a is attached and labeled Exhibit 3

Wwas served on behalf of all defendants who signed a joint

9. [: Plaintiff demands possession from each defendant because of expiration of a fixed-term lease.

10. Atthe time the 3-day notice to pay rent or Quit was served, the amount of rent due wass$ 1,075.00
1. LX) The tair rertal value of the premisesis's 15.66 per day. '

3 © - SOMPLAINT—UNLAWFUL DETAINEF  ~ Faers




PLAINTIFF (Name); TENDE.R]'T&{ﬁIOUSING CLINIC, INC, CASE NUMBER:

DEFENOAMTNamc)  HAROLD POYNTER, et al..

12. [ Defendant's continued possesslon Is malicious, and plaintff Is entitled to statutory damages under Code of Civil Procedure
section 1174(b). (State specific facts supporting a claim up to $600 in Attachment 12)

13. ] A written agreement between the parties provides for attorney fees,

14, [.X] Defendant's tenancy is subject to the local rent control or eviction control ordinance of (ciy or county, litle of ordinance,
and date ofpassage): San Francisco Residential Rent Stabilization and
: Arbitration Ordinance, No. 276-79, as amended.

) Plaintiff has met all applicable requirements of the ordinances.
15. (] Other allegations are stated in Atachment 15,
16, Plaintiff accepts the jurisdictional imi, if any, of the court. .=
17. PLAINTIFF REQUESTS

a. possession of the premises, . X] daEnages at the rate stated in item 11 from

b. costs incurred In this proceeding: . (date) July 16, 2006 for each day that

¢. [X] past-dueremtofs 1,075.00 defendants remain in possession through entry of judgment.
d. [_] reasonable attomey fees, ' g [ stattory damages up to $600 for the conduct affeged in

e. [CR] forfelure of the agreement, tem 12, -

h. [X] other (specify): Such other and further r;-elief

as the Court may deem just and
18. X] Number of pages attached (specify): Two (2) hecessary.

UNLAWFUL DETAINER ASSISTANT (Bus. & Prof. Code, §5 6400-6415)

19. (Complete in all cases.) Anunlawlul detainer assistant [ X] didnot [ ] did for compensation give advice or assistance
with this form. (i plaintiff has received sny help or advice for pay from an unfawfid detainer assistant, state:) :

a. Assistant's name: ’ . ¢. Telephone No.:

b. Street address, city, anc} 7ip code: ) d. County of registration;
€. Registration No.:
c.. Expires on {date):

Date: July 17, 2006

ARNOLD W. EVJE II _ )@ C%ybﬁ;

(TYPE OR PRINT NAME) (SIGNATURE OF PLAINTIFF OR ATTORNEY)/

) VERIFICATION :
{Use a different verification form If the verification Is by an éttomey or for a corporation or partnership.)

| am the plaintiff in this proceeding and have read this complaint, | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of .
California that the foregoing is true and comrect, . -

Date;

) SEE ATTACHED VERIFICATION

(TYPE OR PRINT NAME) (SIGNATURE OF PLANTIFF )

U100 o, Jancmry 1, 2008 COMPLAINT—UNLAWFUL DETAINER ' Praedol



THREE (3) DAY NOTICE TO PAY RENT OR OQUIT

TO: Harold Poynter DOES 1 -X
TENANT (s) IN POSSESSION

YOU ARE HEREBY notified that the rent is now due and payable on the premises now held and
occupied by you, being those premises situated in the City of San Francisco, County of San

_Francisco, State of California, commonly known as Hotel Union, 811 Geary Street, S.F., CA

94109, Unit # 101.

Your account is delinquent in the amount of $1,075.00 befng the rent for the periods:

FROM: TO: : AMOUNT: -

5-1-06 5-15-06  $135.00(Bal.)
5-16-06 5-31-06 $235.00
6-1-06 6-15-06 $235.00
6-16-06 6-30-06 $235.00
7-1-06 7-15-06 $235.00

YOU ARE HEREBY required to pay said rent in full within three (3) days, personally to the

Hotel Union Manager on Duty, located at 811 Geary Street, San Francisco, California 94109,
(415) 673-5690, office hours Monday through Friday, 9a.m., — Sp.m., or to remove from and
deliver up possession of the abovementioned premises to the manager of the landlord, who is
authorized to receive same, or legal proceedings will be instituted against you to recover possession
of said premises, to declare the forfeiture of the lease or rental agreement under which you occupy

said premises, and to recover rents and damages together with court costs and attorney’s fees, if
applicable,

ADVICE REGARDING THIS NOTICE IS AVAILABLE FROM THE SAN FRANCISCO .
RESIDENTIAL RENT STABILIZATION AND ARBITRATION BOARD. YOU MAY CALL
(415) 252-4600. THIS LESSOR AND THIS NOTICE COMPLY WITH SAN FRANCISCO
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE CHAPTER 37.9, SECTION 37.9 (a), SUBSECTION (1),
ENACTED IN 1979, AND AMENDED THEREAFTER, IN THAT THE TENANTS HAVE
FAILED TO PAY THE RENT TO WHICH THE LANDLORD IS LAWFULLY ENTITLED
UNDER THE RENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TENANTS AND THE LANDLORD.

Clonsr E. Wty

James Chinn
General Manager
811 Geary Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 673-5690
TENDERIOIN HOUSING CLINIC, INC., Landlord

DATED: July 7, 2006

EXHIBIT 2~




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

C C

VERIFICATION
I, Drennen Shelton, say that:
I am the Director of Property Management for Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Ine.,
a California Non-Profit Corporation who is the Plaintiff in the above-
entitled action. As such I am more familiar with the facts alleged in the
above pleading than the plaintiff and for that reason make this verificatioh
on plaintiff’s behalf, and am authorized to do so.
I have read the forego;ng Complaint in Unlawful Detainer and the facts
alleged in the above pleading are within my knowledge. The foregoing is true
of my knowledge, except as to the matters therein stated on my belief, and as
to those matters, I believe to be true. I declare under penalty of perjury

that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at San Francisco,

N SN

e

california on July 17, 20Q6.

Drennen Shelton

Director of Property Management
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